
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Thursday October 8 2009 
7.00 pm 

Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB 
 

 
Membership 
 

 

Councillor David Hubber (Chair) 
Councillor Dominic Thorncroft (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Anood Al-Samerai 
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle 
Councillor Jelil Ladipo 
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE 
Councillor Wilma Nelson 
 

Councillor Sandra Rhule 
Councillor Jane Salmon 
Councillor Mackie Sheik 
Councillor Althea Smith 
Councillor Eliza Mann 
Councillor Abdul Mohamed 
Councillor Ian Wingfield 
 

 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an elderly 
dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you may claim an 
allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Sean Usher on 020 7525 7222  or email: sean.usher@southwark.gov.uk   
Webpage: http://www.southwark.gov.uk 
 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Annie Shepperd 
Chief Executive 
Date: September 29 2009 
 

 
 

Open Agenda



 

Licensing Committee 
 

Thursday October 8 2009 
7.00 pm 

Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB 
 
 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 
 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES FROM THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

1 - 6 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the open section of the 
meeting held on October 21 2008 and March 17 2009. 
 
 

 

6. MINUTES FROM THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES 
 

7 - 75 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

 To agree as a correct record the Minutes of the open sections of the 
meetings held on:  
 

• March 25 2009 
• April 6 2009 
• April 15 2009 
• April 20 2009 
• April 27 2009 
• May 6 2009  
• May 11 2009 
• May 18 2009 
• June 3 2009 
• June 8 2009 
• June 17 2009 
• June 22 2009 
• June 29 2009 
• July 6 2009 
• July 15 2009 
• July 27, 2009 
• July 31 2009 
• August 19 2009 
• August 24 2009 
• September 2 2009 

 
 

 

7. THE LICENSING ACT 2003 - CONSIDERATION OF LOCAL 
SATURATION POLICIES DEALING WITH THE "CUMULATIVE 
IMPACT" OF LICENSED PREMISES - PECKHAM & CAMBERWELL 
AREAS 

 

76 - 143 

8. THE LICENSING ACT 2003 – CONSIDERATION OF LOCAL 
SATURATION POLICIES DEALING WITH THE “CUMULATIVE 
IMPACT” OF LICENSED PREMISES – BOROUGH AND BANKSIDE 
AREA 

 

144 - 164 

9. THE LICENSING ACT 2003 – CONSIDERATION OF LOCAL 
SATURATION POLICIES DEALING WITH THE “CUMULATIVE 
IMPACT” OF LICENSED PREMISES – OLD KENT ROAD CORRIDOR 
AND ELEPHANT & CASTLE AREAS 

 

165 - 179 

10. THE LICENSING ACT 2003  (PREMISES LICENCES AND CLUB 
PREMISES CERTIFICATES)(MISCELLANEOUS AMENDMENTS) 
REGULATIONS 2009 

 

180 - 187 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 

of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

   
 
Date:  September 29 2009 
 



 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE – TUESDAY OCTOBER 21 2008 

1 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE held on Tuesday 
October 21 2008 at 7.00pm at the Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB. 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Linda Manchester 
 Councillor Jane Salmon 
 Councillor Sandra Rhule 
 Councillor David Hubber 
 Councillor Lorraine Lauder 
 Councillor Danny McCarthy 
 Councillor Dominic Thorncroft 
 Councillor Alison McGovern 
 Councillor Jelil Ladipo 
 Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton 
  
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Paul Kyriacou 
 Alan Blisset, Environmental Protection Team 
 Tim England, Community Safety Enforcement 
 Richard Parkins, Licensing 
 Stephen Douglass, Street Trading Unit 
 Mr Martin, Camberwell Society 
 Ms Frisch, Shad Thames RA 
 Mr Phillips, Camberwell Resident 
 Deborah McCallum, Legal Officer 
 Sean Usher, Constitutional team 

  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  
 Apologies were received from Councillors Mackie Sheik and Althea Smith and apologies for 

lateness were received from Councillors Dora Dixon-Fyle and Anood Al-Samarai. 
  
2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
  
 The members listed as being present were confirmed as the voting members.   

 
3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS AS URGENT 
  
 The committee agreed to accept a verbal update on Street Trading from Stephen Douglass at 

the end of the meeting regarding traders arrears. 
  
4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
  
 Councillors Alison McGovern and Sandra Rhule are ward councillors in Brunswick Park, some 

of which is covered by the proposed Camberwell Saturation Zone. 
  
5. MINUTES FROM THE LICENSING COMMITTEE (pages 1-2 of the agenda) 
  

Agenda Item 5
1



 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE – TUESDAY OCTOBER 21 2008 

2 

  RESOLVED: That the open minutes of the meeting held on September 30 2008 be 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the chair with some modifications 
and typing errors to be corrected. 

   
6. MINUTES FROM THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (pages 3-16 of the agenda) 

 
 RESOLVED: That the open and closed minutes of the sub-committees listed below be 

agreed  as a correct record and signed by the chair and amended where 
noted: 
 

  • September 22 2008 (Open and Closed) 
• October 1 2008 
• October 6 2008 

   
7. THE LICENSING ACT 2003 – CONSIDERATION OF LOCAL SATURATION POLICIES IN 

CAMBERWELL, PECKHAM & SHAD THAMES 
  
 The licensing officer presented his report and it was agreed to take each area in turn. 
  
 Members had questions on the report and the figures.   
  
 Members of the public from Camberwell and Shad Thames addressed the committee regarding 

the saturation policy. 
  
  
 RESOLVED: That in the light of the latest statistical information provided by the 

partnership analytical group, the committee recommended to council 
assembly a local saturation policy within Camberwell to deal with currently 
identified “cumulative impact” of licensed premises. 
 

  That should council assembly decide to introduce a local saturation policy 
in any one or more of the areas set out above, the committee  recommends 
that the boundary for each area should be   
 
1. as set out in this report;  
 
The committee recommends to council assembly, that the classes of 
licensed 
[...]
son McGovern 
Councillor Althea Smith 
Councillor Anood Al-Samarai 
Councillor David Hubber 
Councillor Dominic Thorncroft (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Dora Dixon Fyle 
Councillor Jane Salmon 
Councillor Jelil Ladipo 
Councillor Linda Manchester (Chair) 
Councillor Lorraine Lauder 
Councillor Mackie Sheik 
Councillor Robin Crookshank-Hilton 
Councillor Wilma Nelson 

  
ALSO PRESENT: Dave Franklin, Licensing 
 Tim England 

Alan Blissett 
 Councillor Paul Kyriacou, Executive Member for 

PC Stephens, Southwark Police 
 Deborah McCallum, Legal Officer 
 Sean Usher, Constitutional team 
  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  
 Apologies were received from  Councillor Danny McCarthy and Sandra Rhule. 
  
2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
  
 The members listed as being present were confirmed as the voting members.   

 
3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS AS URGENT 
  
 There were 1 set of closed minutes circulated at the meeting as they were not available at the 

time of despatch. 
  
4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
  
 There were none. 
  
5. MINUTES FROM THE LICENSING COMMITTEE (pages 1-2 of the agenda) 
  
  RESOLVED: That the open minutes of the meeting held on January 20 2009                

be agreed as a correct record and signed by the chair.  

4



 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE – TUESDAY MARCH 17 2009 

2 

   
6. MINUTES FROM THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (pages 3-25 of the agenda) 
  
 RESOLVED: That the open minutes of the following sub-committees be agreed as a 

correct record and signed by the chair, 
 

• January 26  2009 
• February 16  2009 
• February 25 2009 
• March 2 2009 

 
  And the closed set of minutes for the following sub-committee: 

 
• February 16  2009 

   
7. THE LICENSING ACT 2003 – MONITORING OF CAMBERWELL AND PECKHAM 

SATURATION POLICIES 
  
 The licensing officer presented the report and the supplemental date from the Police.  The 

committee were asked to consider the saturation policy in Camberwell and Peckham and to 
consider amended the boundary for Peckham. 

  
 Members had questions for the police and the licensing officer on the statistics.  Members 

debated the boundaries in Peckham. 
  
 RESOLVED: The committee agreed to:  

 
a) Retain the Camberwell Saturation zone and monitor the situation 

every six months; 
 

  b) Retain the saturation zone in Peckham and to go out to consultation 
on an extension of the zone to include the following areas 

 
From the junction of Consort Road and Bournemouth Road to 
continue along Consort Road to Heaton Road. Along Heaton Road to 
Rye Lane Across Rye Lane and along Sternhall Lane to McDermott 
Road to Maxted Road Maxted Road into Bellenden Road to the 
junction with Chadwick Road Chadwick Road to along Lyndhurst Way 
to Lyndhurst Grove Lyndhurst Grove to Talford Road Talford Road to 
Peckham Road Peckham Road to Southampton Way Southampton 
Way to Kelly Avenue Kelly Avenue to Gatonby Street and Lisford 
Street Lisford Street to Jocelyn Street and to rejoin existing boundary.  

   
8. THE LICENSING ACT 2003 – CONSIDERATION OF LOCAL SATURATION POLICIES 

DEALING WITH THE “CUMULATIVE IMPACT” OF LICENSED PREMISES IN THE OLD 
KENT ROAD CORRIDOR 

  
 Members asked questions on the statistics and discussed the area.  
  
 There was no evidence for a saturation zone in this area and the police did not support a zone. 
  
 RESOLVED: The committee agreed the recommendations, based on the analytical 

report and the low level of consultation response, to: 
 
c) Monitor the situation for a further 6 month period; 

. 

5



 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE – TUESDAY MARCH 17 2009 

3 

   
9. THE LICENSING ACT 2003 – CONSIDERATION OF POTENTIAL SATURATION POLICIES 

FOR BOROUGH & BANKSIDE, THE ELEPHANT & CASTLE, HERNE HILL AND SHAD 
THAMES 

  
 Members asked questions on the report and discussed the areas.  Each area was taken in 

turn. 
  
 RESOLVED: The committee agreed, based on the latest statistical information to 

approve the
[...]
present were confirmed as the voting members for the meeting. 
  
3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS AS 

URGENT 
  
 There were none. 
  
4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
  
 There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations.  
  
5. LICENSING ACT 2003 – APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF THE PREMISES LICENCE IN 

RESPECT OF COSTLESS EXPRESS, 276 LOWER ROAD, SE8 5DJ (see agenda pages 1-24) 
 

 The application for review of the premises licence related to the previous premises licence holder.  
As the premises licence was now held by a different person it was deemed that the application for 
review was no longer relevant and was therefore not considered. 
 

6 LICENSING ACT 2003 – APPLICATION TO VARY THE NAMED DESIGNATED PREMISES 
SUPERVISOR IN RESPECT OF COSTLESS EXPRESS, 276 LOWER ROAD, SE8 5DJ              
(see pages 25-43) 
 

 The licensing officer presented her report.  There were no questions asked of the licensing 
officer. 
 

31



 
 
 

  LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE – MONDAY MAY 11 2009 

2 

 The Commissioner of the Police for the Metropolis representative presented his case and 
answered questions. 
 

 The applicant’s solicitor presented his case and answered questions. 
 

 All parties were then given the opportunity to sum up. 
 

 Following the summing up, the Licensing sub-committee went into closed session to consider 
the evidence.  The Licensing sub-committee considered the evidence and made a decision.  The 
meeting reopened and those present were informed of the decision as follows. 
 

 RESOLVED:  That the application by Sabina Amber Khan to vary the designated 
premises supervisor named within the premises licence held in respect of 
the premises known as the Costless Express, 276 Lower Road, SE8 5DJ, 
be refused for the reasons set out below: 
 
The decision taken to refuse the application was made as the sub-
committee was concerned that the crime prevention objective would be 
undermined if Ms Sa
[...]
ing 
murder, grievous bodily harm, actual bodily harm, common assaults, the possession of 
offensive weapons, harassment and other violent crime. Other crimes broadly included 
are robbery of the person and sexual offences. 

 
Alcohol related CAD data 
 
13. The analytical report also provides information on disorder / rowdiness figures which 

collects all alcohol related crime and disorder (CAD) calls to the police regarding  
 

• Alcohol related rowdy behaviour 
• Licensed premises 
• Street drinking 

 
Nuisance service requests 
 
14. The council’s environmental protection team has also reported, on 1 September 2009, on 

the number of nuisance complaints received by community safety enforcement in 
connection with licensed premises during the period November 2006 to May 2009. A 
copy of the full analysis is provided at appendix 2 to this report. 

 
 
Alcohol related ambulance pick-ups 

77



 
15. Alcohol related ambulance pick-ups are periodically reported to the committee. No 

updated information on alcohol related pick-ups is available on this occasion. 
 
Peckham – Analysis 
 
16. The boundary of the current Peckham saturation area commences on Peckham High 

Street at the junction with Sumner Road and progresses via Jocelyn Street / Peckham 
Hill Street / Goldsmith Road / Meeting House Lane / Consort Road / Bournemouth Road / 
Rye Lane / Choumert Road / Bellenden Road North until returning to Peckham High 
Street at the junction with Sumner Road. 

 
17. The current policy applies to the following classes of premises - night-clubs; public 

houses / bars; off-licences, grocers, supermarkets, convenience stores and other similar 
premises 

 
18. For the purposes of the recent consultation exercise, the boundary of the proposed 

extended area was set as follows - Commencing on Peckham High Street at the junction 
with Kelly Avenue progressing to Gatonby Street / Sumner Road / Jocelyn Street / cross 
Peckham Hill Street / Goldsmith Road / Meeting House lane / Consort Road / Heaton 
Road / Sternhall Lane / McDermott Road / Maxted Road / Bellenden Road / Chadwick 
Road / Lyndhurst Way / Lyndhurst Grove / Talfourd Road / Peckham Road to start. 

 
19. A map establishing both the existing and revised boundaries is provided as appendix 6. 
 
20. At the time of writing of this report there are 44 premises licensed under the 2003 

Licensing Act for either the sale or supply of alcohol; the provision of regulated 
entertainment or the provision of late night refreshment trading within the area. This 
represents 3.6% of the total licensed premises in the borough. This figure includes 14 
restaurants / cafes; 12 supermarkets / grocers / off-licences; and 10 public houses / bars. 

 
21. The main analysis for the existing and extended Peckham areas is included within the 

partnership analytical report at appendix 1 with further area specific analysis developed 
at appendix 4.  

 
22. In brief, the new analysis of VAP figures in the existing Peckham saturation area show an 

overall decrease of 18% in the most recent 6 month period (Dec 08 – May 09), but an 
11% overall increase for the most recent 12 month period (June 08 to May 09) from the 
previous comparable periods. Calls to the police concerning disorder and rowdiness 
show a 3% decrease in the most recent 6 month period, and an 8% decrease in the most 
recent 12 month period against the previous comparable periods.  

 
23. VAP figures across the proposed extended Peckham area show an overall decrease of 

12% in the most recent 6-month period (Dec 08 – May 09) and an overall 10% decrease 
in the most recent 12 month period (June 08 – May 09) from the previous comparable 
periods. Calls to the police concerning disorder and rowdiness for the most recent 6 
month period is constant with the previous comparable period, with an 8% overall 
decrease showing in the most recent 12 month period against the previous comparable 
period.  

 
24. Appendix 2 to this report 
[...]
rian activity is confined to the evening as during the 
daytime, Peckham experiences high numbers of pedestrian activity (Peckham Spatial 
Study, 2006).  

 
36. One way to increase pedestrian activity in the evenings is to encourage a night-time 

economy through the establishment of bars, cafes and restaurants. As well as helping to 
reduce crime and the fear of crime, the establishment of evening activities can help to 
strengthen and diversity the local economy, improve the image of an area and enhance 
the vitality and viability of the town centre (Planning Policy Statement 6: Planning for 
Town Centres, Office of the Deputy Prime Minister, 2005).   

 
37. The Peckham saturation zone currently applies to the following classes of licensed 

premises - night-clubs; public houses / bars; off-licences, grocers, supermarkets, 
convenience stores and other similar premises but does not apply to cafes or 
restaurants. 

 
38. The introduction of a saturation policy in Peckham would effectively make it more difficult, 

but not impossible, to obtain a licence for bars due to the existence of a rebuttal 
presumption. However cafes and restaurants would still have an entitlement to a license. 
While this may be acceptable it should be noted that the existing saturation zone already 
discourages potential businesses from locating in Peckham, restricting the development 
of the night-time economy, reducing market confidence in Peckham and inhibiting 
economic development and regeneration. However, if the saturation policy were to be 
extended to include cafe’s and restaurants it would be considered unacceptable to the 
planning policy department as it would severely impede the ambitions set out in the 
PNAAP. 

 
39. It is worth noting that the Mayor of London recently produced best practice guidance 

entitled “Managing the night time economy” (2007) which states;  
 
40. “Saturation policies are likely to be more appropriate in addressing concerns in primarily 

residential areas. When considering adopting such a policy, boroughs should take into 
account its wider implications. The regeneration benefits that developing the night-time 
economy could bring to an area may be lost. Constraining growth alone therefore does 
not manage existing impacts. It reduces potential for competition and the benefits it can 
have for the consumer” (para 7.16- 7.19).  

 
 
 
Peckham extension – comments from the commissioner of police 
 
41. To follow. 
 

80



Peckham extension – next steps 
 
42. In the event that the committee should decide to recommend to the full council assembly 

that the current Peckham special policy area should be extended, this report will be 
forwarded on to the assembly for final decision.  

 
43. Any decision will form an amendment to the council’s current Statement of Licensing 

Policy for 2008 – 2011 (current version approved by council assembly on 5 November 
2008). As such the revision will be published and advertised in accordance with the Act 
and regulations and steps will be taken to ensure that all current and future affected 
licence holders understand the decision and the effects of it. 

 
Camberwell – Analysis 
 
44. The boundary of the current Camberwell saturation policy begins at Camberwell New 

Road at the junction with Wyndham Road and progresses to Camberwell Road / Bowyer 
Place / Edmund Street / Benhill Road / Wilson Road / Graces Road / Graces Mews / 
Camberwell Grove (via alley) / Grove Lane / De Crispgny Park / Denmark Hill across 
Lambeth to Coldharbour Lane / Denmark Road / Flodden Road and Camberwell New 
Road to the start. A map of the area is provided at appendix 9. 

 
45.  The classes of premises to which the policy currently applies are night-clubs; public 

houses and bars; off-licences, grocers, supermarkets, convenience stores and other 
similar premises 

 
46. At the time of writing of this report there are 94 premises licensed under the 2003 

Licensing Act for either the sa
[...]
sure that current licensees are adhering to the terms of their license and enforce or review 
where this is not happening, offering support to existing licensed premises to help manage 
the situation, before looking to introduce new policies such as the proposed saturation zone.   
 
Licensees in Bishops Ward have recently come together to form a Licensing Forum, attended 
by representatives from Lambeth Council’s licensing team, along with the Police. This forum 
gives an opportunity for licensees to discuss and resolve issues affecting them in partnership 
with key statutory agencies. Given that many of the problems identified stretch across the 
borough boundary, we would suggest that it would be beneficial for licensees in Southwark to 
attend, along with representatives from the Council and the Police Safer Neighbourhoods 
Team to work to address some of these issues on a cross-borough basis. 
 
In summary, Waterloo Quarter does not feel that introducing a saturation area will solve the 
problems of alcohol related violence or ambulance pick ups and the current issues need to be 
dealt with directly. We would also have concerns that such a policy would impact negatively 
on new license applications.  
 
 
Many thanks for your consideration, 
 
 
 
 
Helen Santer 
Director of Operations 
Waterloo Quarter Business Alliance  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

164



Item No:  
9. 

Classification:  
Open 

Date:   
October 8 2009 

Meeting name:  
Licensing Committee 
 

Report title: The Licensing Act 2003 – Consideration of local saturation policies dealing 
with the “cumulative impact” of licensed premises – Old Kent Road corridor 
and Elephant & Castle area 

Ward(s) or 
groups 
affected: 

Cathedral, Chaucer, Newington, East Walworth, Riverside, South 
Bermondsey, Livesey and Nunhead 

From: Strategic Director of Environment and Housing 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That the committee considers, on the basis of the partnership analytical report, the 

situation within the Old Kent Road corridor and decides whether 
 

a) To continue to monitor the situation for a further 6 month period; or 
b) To carry out further local consultation with residents and businesses on the possible 

introduction of a saturation policy; or 
c) To take no further action at the present time. 

 
2. That the committee considers, on the basis of the partnership analytical report, the 

situation within the Elephant & Castle and decides whether 
 

a) To continue to monitor the situation for a further 6 month period; or 
b) To carry out local consultation with residents and businesses on the possible 

introduction of a saturation policy; or 
c) To take no further action at the present time. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
3. Statutory guidance permits licensing authorities to consider the adverse cumulative 

impact of licensed premises on a local area and to implement a policy that seeks to 
restrict the further escalation of licensed premises in that area. This is known as a 
“special” or “saturation” policy. 

 
4. A saturation policy may be declared where there is an evidential basis showing that the 

concentration of licensed premises in an area is impacting upon the licensing objectives 
and the addition of each further additional licence is likely to have a disproportionate 
impact on crime and disorder or nuisance in that area.  

 
5. Essentially, the evidential basis needs to: 

 
• Be factual, quantitative, and proximate; 
• Demonstrate a positive correlation between alcohol/entertainment/late night 

refreshment premises, and crime and disorder and nuisance issues within the 
particular areas under consideration; and 

• Examine trends over a period of time. 

6. Since the introduction of the Licensing Act 2003 in November 2005, the council’s 
licensing committee has been monitoring available information sources that might help to 
gauge the cumulative impact, particularly in terms of crime and disorder and nuisance, of 
licensed pre
[...]
lephant & Castle - Alcohol related CAD calls

0
20
40
60
80

100
120
140
160
180
200

Dec 06
– May

07

Jun –
Nov 07

Dec 07
– May

08

Jun –
Nov 08

Dec 08
– May

09

24 hour total

Linear (24 hour total)

 
         Table 2 / chart 2 
 
5. CAD figures across the Elephant & Castle have reduced in each of the periods 

under monitor.  
 
6. CAD figures across the Elephant & Castle area for the most recent 6-month 

period (Dec 08 – May 09) show a 14% decrease on the previous comparable 
period (Dec 07 – May 08). CAD figures for the most recent 12-month period 
(Jun 08 – May 09) show a 16% decrease on the previous comparable period 
(Jun 07 – May 08). 

 
 

177



S
ca

le
 1

/9
25

9

D
at

e 
6/

3/
20

09

O
ld

 K
en

t 
R

o
ad

 c
o

rr
id

o
r

©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
. A

ll 
rig

ht
s 

re
se

rv
ed

 (
(0

)1
00

01
92

52
) 

20
08

A
p

p
en

d
ix

 3

178



S
ca

le
 1

/3
69

9

D
at

e 
18

/9
/2

00
8

E
le

p
h

an
t 

&
 C

as
tl

e

©
 C

ro
w

n 
C

op
yr

ig
ht

. A
ll 

rig
ht

s 
re

se
rv

ed
. L

on
do

n 
B

or
ou

gh
 o

f S
ou

th
w

ar
k.

 O
S

 L
ic

en
ce

 (
0)

10
00

19
25

2

A
p

p
en

d
ix

 4

179



 

 
 
 

1 

  

 
Item No.  

10. 
 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
October 8 2009 

Meeting Name: 
Licensing Committee 
 

Report title: 
 

Licensing Act 2003 (Premises Licences and Club Premises 
Certificates)(Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2009 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 

All 

From: 
 

Strategic Director of Environment & Housing 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 
1. That the committee notes the legislative amendments and section 182 guidance 

provision to allow all applications for minor variations made under section 41 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (as amended) to be determined at officer level (the Community 
Safety & Enforcement Business Unit Manager). 

 
2. That the committee notes the intention to seek an amendment of the matters reserved to 

the licensing sub-committee to bring the constitution in line wit
[...]
n Area - Proposed Extension2
	App 7 -  Summary of Peckham consultation responses
	App 8 -  The Lane ward councillors response to Peckham consultation
	App 9 - MAP Camberwell B line version

	8 The Licensing Act 2003 â•ﬁ Consideration of local saturation policies dealing with the â•œcumulative impactâ•š of licensed premises â•ﬁ Borough and Bankside area
	B&B App 1 Further analysis Borough and Bankside
	B&B App 2 - Map B&B Consultation Version
	B&B App 3 Consultation responses
	B&B App 4 - Consultation response WQBA

	9 The Licensing Act 2003 â•ﬁ Consideration of local saturation policies dealing with the â•œcumulative impactâ•š of licensed premises â•ﬁ Old Kent Road corridor and Elephant & Castle areas
	Appendix 1 - Further analysis Old kent Road coprridor
	Appendix 2 - Further analysis Elephant & Castle
	Appendix 3 - MAPS OKR b line version
	Appendix 4 -MAP Elephant & Castle

	10 The Licensing Act 2003  (Premises Licences and Club Premises Certificates)(Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2009
	Addendum Report

	Distribution List 15.09.2009



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Licensing Committee - Thursday October 8 2009 
 

 

Licensing Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Committee held on Thursday October 8 2009 at 
7.00 pm at Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor David Hubber (Chair) 

Councillor Dominic Thorncroft 
Councillor Mackie Sheik 
Councillor Althea Smith 
Councillor Ian Wingfield 
 

OTHER MEMBERS PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Linda Manchester 
Councillor Adele Morris 
  

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Bill Legassick, pollution control 
Richard Parkins, licensing unit 
Kate Heap, legal officer 
Sean Usher, constitutional officer 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies were received from Councillors Robin Crookshank Hilton, Lorraine Lauder, 
Anood Al-Samerai, Eliza Mann, Sandra Rhule and Dora Dixon Fyle. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members in attendance were confirmed as the voting members. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair agreed to accept an addendum report relating to item 10 on the agenda. The 
addendum report provided further information on the minor variations process. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

5. MINUTES FROM THE LICENSING COMMITTEE  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the minutes of the meeting held on October 21 2008 and March 17 2009 be 

agreed as a correct record and signed by the chair. 



2 
 
 

Licensing Committee - Thursday October 8 2009 
 

 

6. MINUTES FROM THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the minutes of the meetings held on April 6 2009, April 15 2009, April 20 2009, 

April 27 2009, May 6 2009, May 11 2009, May 18 2009, June 3 2009, June 8 2009,  
June 17 2009, June 22 2009, June 29 2009, July 6 2009, July 15 2009, July 27, 2009, 
July 31 2009, August 19 2009, August 24 2009 and Sptember 2 2009 be agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the chair.  

 

7. THE LICENSING ACT 2003 - CONSIDERATION OF LOCAL SATURATION POLICIES 
DEALING WITH THE "CUMULATIVE IMPACT" OF LICENSED PREMISES - PECKHAM 
& CAMBERWELL AREAS  

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the saturation policy remain in place in Camberwell and be  monitored every 6 

months and that the category of premises remains the same. 
 
2. That a new proposed boundary for the Peckham saturation zone be recommended to 

council assembly on November 4 2009  as follows: Commencing Peckham Road at 
junction with Talfourd Road to Kelly Avenue / Gatonby Street / Sumner Road / Jocelyn 
Street / cross Peckham Hill Street / Goldsmith Road / Meeting House Lane / Consort 
Road / Heaton Road / Sternhall Lane / McDermott Road / Maxted Road / Bellenden 
Road / Chadwick Road / Lyndhurst Way / Peckham Road return to start.  

 
3. That the committee agreed that the classes of premises covered by the saturation 

policy in Peckham that will be recommended to council assembly,  be  as follows: 
 

a. night-clubs; public houses / bars; off-licences, grocers, supermarkets, 
convenience stores and other similar premises. 

 
 

8. THE LICENSING ACT 2003 – CONSIDERATION OF LOCAL SATURATION POLICIES 
DEALING WITH THE “CUMULATIVE IMPACT” OF LICENSED PREMISES – 
BOROUGH AND BANKSIDE AREA  

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the committee agreed to recommend to council assembly that a third saturation 

policy be introduced covering the Borough and Bankside area. The boundary of the 
area and the classes of premises affected to be as per the map in Appendix 2  of the 
report. 

 
2. That the committee agreed that an expansion of the designated area would be 

considered in 12 months time and be recommended to council assembly if agreed. 
 



3 
 
 

Licensing Committee - Thursday October 8 2009 
 

 

9. THE LICENSING ACT 2003 – CONSIDERATION OF LOCAL SATURATION POLICIES 
DEALING WITH THE “CUMULATIVE IMPACT” OF LICENSED PREMISES – OLD 
KENT ROAD CORRIDOR AND ELEPHANT & CASTLE AREAS  

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the committee considered, on the basis of the partnership analytical report, the 

situation within the Old Kent Road corridor and decided to continue to monitor the 
situation for a further 6 month period. 

 
2. That the committee considered, on the basis of the partnership analytical report, the 

situation within the Elephant & Castle and decided to continue to monitor the situation 
for a further 6 month period. 

 

10. THE LICENSING ACT 2003  (PREMISES LICENCES AND CLUB PREMISES 
CERTIFICATES)(MISCELLANEOUS AMENDMENTS) REGULATIONS 2009  

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the committee noted the legislative amendments and section 182 guidance 

provision to allow all applications for minor variations made under section 41 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (as amended) to be determined at officer level (the Community 
Safety & Enforcement Business Unit Manager). 

 
2. That the committee noted the intention to seek an amendment of the matters reserved 

to the licensing sub-committee to bring the constitution in line with these requirements. 
 
3. That the committee be further consulted on the protocols put in place for officers to 

deal with minor variations. 
 
4. That the committee agreed that any minor variations will be dealt with by a licensing 

sub-committee until the constitutional changes have been approved. 
 
The meeting ended at 9.00pm 
 
 
 

  
 
CHAIR:  
 
 
 
DATED:  
 

  
 


